

**OIL INDIA LIMITED**  
 (A Government of India Enterprise)  
 P.O. Duliajan, Pin – 786602  
Dist-Dibrugarh, Assam

**AMENDMENT NO. 4 DATED 29.11.2018**  
**TO TENDER NO. SDG8893P19/07**

1.0 This Amendment No. 4 dated 29.11.2018 to Tender No. SDG8893P19/07(for Supply, Installation and Commissioning of 125 MT Capacity Work-Over Rigs) is issued to amend/include the following clauses in **Annexure-A & Annexure-B** of the tender document:

<b>Sl. No</b>	<b>Clause Ref.</b>	<b>Existing Clause</b>	<b>Amended Clause</b>
1	Annexure-A, AA::Technical Specifications, Section C: <b>Carrier Engine</b> , Clause No. 1), (iii), at Page 19 of 184	Engine shall confirm to EURO-IV / BHARAT STAGE-IV / EPA TIER-IV or equivalent emission norms.	Engine shall confirm to EURO-IV / BHARAT STAGE-IV/EPA TIER-IV or Equivalent Emission norms. However, in case of implementation of the updated version of Emission norms i.e. BHARAT STAGE- (LATEST EDITION) in India (including the state of Assam), at the time of delivery of the Work-Over rig packages, the Carrier Engine must then conform to BHARAT STAGE-(LATEST EDITION) or Equivalent Emission norms.
2	Annexure-A, AA::Technical Specifications, Section B: Rig Carrier, Clause No. 4), <b>Suspension:</b> at Page 7 of 184	Heavy duty suspension system both in the front and rear. Preferably Rocker Beam (Walking Beam) type suspension with auxiliary leaf spring support at rear axles and suitable Leaf Spring suspension at front axles with heavy duty double acting shock absorbers. Air Spring type suspension (both at front & rear) is not acceptable. Suspension shall be any of Hendrickson, Neway or equivalent reputed make. The technical details of the suspension offered must be provided along with the technical bid.	Heavy duty suspension system both in the front and rear. Preferably Rocker Beam (Walking Beam) type suspension with auxiliary leaf spring/ rubber (air) cushion support at rear axles and suitable Leaf Spring suspension at front axles with heavy duty double acting shock absorbers. Air Spring type suspension at front is not acceptable. Suspension shall be any of Hendrickson, Neway or equivalent reputed make. The technical details of the suspension offered must be provided along with the technical bid.
3	Annexure-A, BB::General Notes to Bidders: Clause No. 26.0, at Page 73 of 184	Bidders to note that Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, Government of India implemented PPLC Policy to provide Purchase Preference (linked with local content) by notification no. Ref. O-27011/44/2016-ONG-II/FP	(I)Bidders to note that Ministry of Petroleum & Natural Gas, Government of India implemented PPLC Policy to provide Purchase Preference (linked with local content) by notification no. Ref. O-27011/44/2016-ONG-II/FP dtd.25.04.2017. A new Clause on

		<p>dtd.25.04.2017. A new Clause on applicability of Purchase Preference (linked with local content) policy in the tender is furnished as Annexure-BB of the tender document. Bidders are requested to take note of the same and to submit their offers accordingly wherever applicable.</p>	<p>applicability of Purchase Preference (linked with local content) policy in the tender is furnished as Annexure-BB of the tender document.</p> <p><b>(II)PP-LC Policy (including its latest modifications/amendments) as may be prevailing on the date of Price Bid Opening shall be applicable against this Tender.</b></p> <p>Bidders are requested to take note of the same and to submit their offers accordingly wherever applicable.</p>
4	<p><b>New Clause Note No. vii),</b> under Para 11.0, (i) &amp; (ii) of C. Commercial, Bid Evaluation Criteria (BEC)/ Bid Rejection Criteria (BRC), in Annexure-B at Page 81 of 184</p>	-----	<p><b>Note : vii)</b></p> <p>As assessed by OIL, bidders are to quote the rates / costs of requisite spares/accessories/tools under Sl. No. “C to J” in the Price Bid Format. However, bidders are required to supply all such items which are essentially required for complete Rig Packages including its successful installation /commissioning at site. The rate /cost of additional items (other than those mentioned in “C to J”) if provisioned in technical specifications or elsewhere in the tender document or envisaged by the bidder must be included under Sl. No. “B” of the Price Bid Format (Summary).</p>

2.0 All other terms and condition of the tender remain unchanged.

3.0 Bidders are advised to take note of this amendment while preparing and submitting offers.

Sd/-

(KRISHNA MOHAN KUMAR)  
SMM-FD  
FOR GM-FP  
FOR GM- MATERIALS  
FOR RESIDENT CHIEF EXECUTIVE